
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Planning Committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 30 October 2013 

Time: 10.00 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Planning 
Committee 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor PGH Cutter 
Vice-Chairman Councillor BA Durkin 
   
 Councillor PA Andrews  
 Councillor AM Atkinson  
 Councillor AN Bridges  
 Councillor PJ Edwards  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor KS Guthrie  
 Councillor J Hardwick  
 Councillor JW Hope MBE  
 Councillor MAF Hubbard  
 Councillor RC Hunt  
 Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
 Councillor JG Lester  
 Councillor RI Matthews  
 Councillor FM Norman  
 Councillor AJW Powers  
 Councillor GR Swinford  
 Councillor PJ Watts  
 

   
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  30 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
 5 - 6 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 20 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2013. 
 

 

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman. 
 

 

6.   APPEALS 
 

21 - 24 

 To be noted. 
 

 

7.   132226/F - FORMER WHITECROSS HIGH SCHOOL, BAGGALLAY 
STREET, HEREFORD 
 

25 - 44 

 Development for 65 new dwellings with public open space & associated 
infrastructure and a temporary sales office. 
 

 

8.   132033/F & 132034/C LAND AT CHESTNUTS, THE AVENUE, ROSS ON 
WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

45 - 56 

 Demolition of post war building and erection of 5 no. dwellings. 
 

 

9.   132098/O  LAND ADJACENT TO WHITE HOUSE, BARTESTREE, 
HEREFORD, HR1 4BY 
 

57 - 62 

 Outline application for residential development (up to two dwellings). 
 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Date of next site inspection – 19 November 2013 
 
Date of next meeting – 20 November 2013 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifyin
[...]
ember 2013 
Local Members: Councillors  PA Andrews, EMK Chave and C Nicholls 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 The application site lies approximately 1.2m to the west of Hereford City Centre, and to the 

north of Whitecross Road. The site is a brownfield site that is allocated for residential 
development in the Unitary Development Plan and is the site of the former Whitecross High 
School. The school buildings were subsequently demolished several years ago to prevent them 
falling into further disrepair. The application site does not include the playing fields that were 
associated with the school. The site covers approximately 1.6ha, with the former school playing 
fields to the eastern and south east boundaries, the gardens and dwellings that front Gruneison 
Street to the south, Yazor Brook stream corridor and public open space to the north. The site is 
accessed via Baggallay Street, that accesses onto Whitecross Road. 
 

1.2 The proposed development comprises 65 dwellings (22 of which would be affordable) 
associated infrastructure and public open space. The development will comprise a range of 
housing types varying from 1 bed apartments to 2 / 3 bed semi-detached terraces and 3 – 4 bed 
detached dwellings. The net density of the development is approximately 40 dwellings per 
hectare. The entrance to the site is at the northern end of Baggallay Street, with a key vista to 
the north towards the proposed open space. To the west, a single street would serve a variety 
of dwellings and the apartments, and the east, a street to the south of the site would serve 9 
dwellings, that would front the open space to the south. The remainder of the site would be 
served from a more minor road, with raised paving and small private drives. The dwellings 
would, in the main, have private parking within each plot, with the remainder having parking 
within designated parking courts.  
 

1.3 The dwellings would be predominantly two-storey in height, with a number 
[...]
here is 

also a possibility that future maintenance may be undertaken by a management company. 
Securing onward maintenance either through adoption or Management Company will be secure 
through a section 106 agreement in perpetuity.  

 
 Impact on amenities and neighbouring properties  
 
6.16 The proposed layout has taken into account the proximity of the properties to the south of the 

application site. There is considered to be sufficient back to back distance between the 
properties, and existing landscaping and trees are to be retained where possible offering further 
separation. As such, the proposal is considered to comply with the requirements of policy DR2 
and H13 of the UDP.  

 
Section 106 agreement 

 
6.17 In line with the requirements of policy DR5 and the Councils SPD – Planning Obligations a 

detailed heads of terms was submitted with the planning application and is attached to the 
report. The applicant has considered the requirements and is in agreement with these 
requirements and a Section 106 agreement is being prepared.  

 
 Conclusion 
 
6.18 The proposed development is considered to be an acceptable form of development that would 

secure the development of a sustainable and allocated site that would support the NPPF 
agenda (pargraph 47) to promote significantly the supply of housing. The concerns in respect fo 
traffic generation and management have been carefully considered, and whilst the restricted 
nature of the surrounding residential highway network is acknowleged, the former use of the site 
is a material consideration in the assessment of this application and no objection is raised by 
the Council’s Transportation Manager. A detailed construction managament plan is proposed to 
address concerns raised in accordance with the policies DR2 and DR3 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. The detailed layout and design of the proposed development, including play 
space provision, is considered to be an acceptable  form, that would address the requirements 
of the on and off site play provision and relationship with neighbouring dwellings. It would 
therefore comply with the requirements of policies DR1 and H13 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and would establish a sense of place and visually attractve area to live in accordance with 
the NPPF guidance. The conflicts with the biodiversity and landscape interests of the site, have 
been carefully weighed against the need to protect the development from flooding and the need 
to boost the County’s supply of housing and a solution that includes significaint mitigation 
measures has been tabled and is supported by the Conservation Manager. Subject to the 
resolution of the outstanding issues with the Environment Agency the application is 
recommended for approval with the following  conditions: 

37



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Ms K Gibbons on 01432 261781 
PF2 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That following the resolution of the outstanding issues raised by the Environment Agency 
planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions, and any other conditions 
deemed necessary following consultation with the Environment Agency: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 

  
2. B01 Development in accordance with the approved plans 

 
3. C01 Samples of external materials 

 
4. E01 Site investigation - archaeology 

 
5. G10 Landscaping scheme 

 
6. G11 Landscaping scheme - implementation 

 
7. G04 Protection of trees/hedgerows that are to be retained 

 
8. G17 Provision of open space and play areas (outline permissions) 

 
9. H11 Parking - estate development (more than one house) 

 
10. H18 On site roads - submission of details 

 
11. H20 Road completion in 2 years 

 
12. K4 Nature Conservation - Implementation 

 
13. K5 Habitat Enhancement Scheme 

 
14. L01 Foul/surface water drainage 

 
15. L02 No surface water to connect to public system 

 
16. L03 No drainage run-off to public system 

 
17. L04 Comprehensive & Integratred draining of site 

 
18. “The recommendations set out in Section 6.3.10 and 6.3.11 of the ecologist’s 

preliminary report dated January 2013 should be followed unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the local planning authority. An appropriately qualified and 
experienced ecological clerk of works should be appointed (or consultant engaged 
in that capacity) to carry out further survey work to establish the presence or 
otherwise of reptiles and protected species of mammal, and to oversee the 
ecological mitigation work.”   

 
Reasons: 
To ensure that all species are protected having regard to the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 and Policies NC1, NC6 & NC7 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 

 
To comply with Herefordshire Council’s Policy NC8 and NC9 in relation to Nature 
Conservation and Biodiversity and to meet the requirements of the NPPF and the 

38



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Ms K Gibbons on 01432 261781 
PF2 
 

NERC Act 2006. 
 

19. Prior to commencement of the development, a habitat protection and enhancement 
scheme should be submitted to and be approved in writing by the local planning 
authority, and the scheme shall be implemented as approved.” 

 
Reasons: To ensure that all species are protected having regard to the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2010 and Policies NC1, NC6 and NC7 of Herefordshire Unitary 
Development Plan. 
 
To comply with Herefordshire Council’s Policy NC8 and NC9 in relation to Nature 
Conservation and Biodiversity and to meet the requirements of the NPPF and the 
NERC Act 2006. 
 

20. “Prior to commencement of development, a Construction Environmental 
Management Plan shall be submitted for approval in writing by the local planning 
authority and shall include timing of the works, details of storage of materials and 
measures to minimise the extent of dust, odour, noise, vibration and potential 
siltation/run-off arising from and construction process. The Plan shall be 
implemented as approved.” 

Reasons: To ensure that all species and sites are protected having regard to the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2010 and Policies NC1, NC6 and NC7 of Herefordshire’s 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
To comply with policies NC8 and NC9 within Herefordshire’s Unitary Development 
Plan in relation to Nature Conservation and Biodiversity and to meet the 
requirements of the NPPF and the NERC Act 2006 
 

21. I 16 Construction Management Plan  

22. I51 – Details of Slab Levels  

22. B07 - Section 106 agreement (attached Heads of Terms)  

INFORMATIVES: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 

this application by assessing the proposal against planning policy and any other 
material considerations, including any representations that have been received. It 
has subsequently determined to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   
 

2. N11A  - Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) - Birds  
 

3. N11C – General  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Ms K Gibbons on 01432 261781 
PF2 
 

Decision:  ..............................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes:  ..................................................................................................................................................  
 
 ............................................................................................................................................................
[...]
contributions will provide for enhanced Library facilities in Hereford. The sum shall be paid 

on or before the occupation of the 1st open market dwelling, and may be pooled with other 
contributions if appropriate. 

 
6.  The developer covenants with Herefordshire Council to pay Herefordshire Council the sum of 

£120.00 (index linked) per open market dwelling. The contribution will provide for waste 
reduction and recycling in Hereford. The sum shall be paid on or before occupation of the 1st 
open market dwelling, and may be pooled with other contributions if appropriate. 

 
7.  The developer covenants with Herefordshire Council to pay Herefordshire Council 1% of the 

build costs of the development to provide public art. The sum shall be paid on or before the 
commencement of the development, and may be pooled with other contributions if appropriate. 

 
8.  The developer covenants with Herefordshire Council that 35% (22 units) of the residential units 

shall be “Affordable Housing” which meets the criteria set out in policy H9 of the Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan or any statutory replacement of those criteria and that policy 
including the Supplementary Planning Document on Planning Obligations.  
 

9.  Of those Affordable Housing units, at least 80% shall be made available for social rent with the 
remainder being available for intermediate tenure occupation.  
 

10.  All the affordable housing units shall be completed and made available for occupation prior to 
the occupation of no more than 50% of the general market housing or in accordance with a 
phasing programme to be agreed in writing with Herefordshire Council. 
 

11.  The Affordable Housing Units must at all times be let and managed or co-owned in accordance 
with the guidance issued by the Homes and Communities Agency (or any successor agency) 
from time to time with the intention that the Affordable Housing Units shall at all times be used 
for the purposes of providing Affordable H
[...]
vinced that 
the proposal will not prejudice and harm the amenity of the future occupants of The Chestnuts 
in relation to parking, private amenity space and outlook.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
In respect of 132033/F: 
 
That planning permission be refused for the following reasons: 
 
1. The proposal would be an inappropriate form of development by virtue of its 

density, layout, scale and massing and would represent over- development of the 
site that would be harmful to the character and appearance of the established 
residential area and which would not integrate appropriately into the existing built 
environment. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies DR1 and H13 of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and guidance within chapters 6 and 7 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The proposed layout and scale of the five dwellings proposed is considered to 
prejudice and harm the amenity of the future occupants of The Chestnuts in relation 
to parking, private amenity space and outlook. The application has not had regard 
to the future use of the existing building, The Chestnuts, and due to insufficient 
information submitted with the application the Local Planning Authority are not 
convinced that the development will create an attractive and comfortable place to 
live not only for the future occupants of The Chestnuts but for the occupants within 
the proposed scheme. The application is therefore contrary to Policy H13 of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and paragraph 58 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  
 

Informative: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 

this application by assessing the proposal against planning policy and any other 
material considerations and identifying matters of concern with the proposal and 
discussing those with the applicant.  However, the issues are so fundamental to the 
proposal that it has not been possible to
[...]
ntroller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

56



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Charlotte Atkins on 01432 260536 
PF2 
 

 

MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 30 OCTOBER 2013 

TITLE OF 
REPORT: 

132098/O - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT (UP TO TWO DWELLINGS) AT LAND 
ADJACENT TO WHITE HOUSE, BARTESTREE, HEREFORD, 
HR1 4BY 
 
For: Dr Karayiannis, White House, Bartestree, Hereford, 
Herefordshire, HR1 4BY 
 

WEBSITE 
LINK: 

http://news.herefordshire.gov.uk/housing/planning/58286.aspx?ID=132098&NoSearch=True 
 

 
 
Date Received: 4 September 2013 Ward: Hagley Grid Ref: 355819,241048 
Expiry Date: 30 October 2013 
Local Member: Councillor DW Greenow 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1 The site lies on the south eastern side of the A438, Ledbury to Hereford road at Bartestree, to 

the southwest of its junction with the vehicular access that serves the village hall, playing fields 
and Stalls Farm, farmhouse and cottage. 
 

1.2 Currently the 0.3 hectare site comprises part of the residential curtilage of The White House, a 
large detached property, with access off the A road.  The site is 48 metres in width with a 
depth ranging between 35 and 55 metres.  A mature hedge runs parallel and adjacent to the 
roadside boundary and a fence and hedgerow, including a mature tree, demark the boundary 
to the village hall and playing fields access.  The site is level, laid to lawn and partly used for 
the keeping of chickens. 
 

1.3 Outline planning permission is sought for residential development, with all matters reserved for 
future consideration.  As such the application seeks to establish solely the acceptability of the 
principle of development.  The applicant has confirmed that the proposal is for up to two 
dwellings
[...]
ed and no financial contributions 
are made.  As the application is in outline form commencement must be within 2 years of the 
date of the permission.  Prior to commencement the reserved matters must be submitted and 
approved. 

 
6.10 In conclusion, the principle of development is acceptable, because the proposal accords with 

the NPPF, which outweighs the UDP in terms of housing land supply policies. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A02 Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline permission) reduced to 2 

years – no contributions 
 

2. 
 

A03 Time limit for commencement (outline permission)reduced to 2 years – no 
contributions 
 

60



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Charlotte Atkins on 01432 260536 
PF2 
 

3. A04 Approval of reserved matters 
 

4. A05 Plans and particulars of reserved matters 
 

5. Prior to the first occupation of either of the dwellings hereby approved a full 
specification of the construction of a footpath, parallel and adjacent to the A438 
from the vehicular access into the site to the junction of the vehicular access to the 
Village Hall with the A438, shall be submitted to, approved in writing, and carried 
out fully on site in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to improve pedestrian access to and 
from the site and to conform with the requirements of Policies S1 and DR3 of 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and the principles of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

Informative: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 

this application by assessing the proposal against planning policy and any other 
material considerations, including any representations that have been received. It 
has subsequently determined to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
Decision:  ..............................................................................................................................................  
 
Notes:  ..................................................................................................................................................  
 
 ..............................................................................................................................................................  
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

61



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs Charlotte Atkins on 01432 260536 
PF2 
 

 
 

 
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  
APPLICATION NO:  132098/O   
 
SITE ADDRESS :  LAND ADJACENT TO WHITE HOUSE, BARTESTREE, HEREFORD 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 
 

62


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	6 APPEALS
	7 132226/F - FORMER WHITECROSS HIGH SCHOOL, BAGGALLAY STREET, HEREFORD
	8 132033/F & 132034/C LAND AT CHESTNUTS, THE AVENUE, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE
	9 132098/O  LAND ADJACENT TO WHITE HOUSE, BARTESTREE, HEREFORD, HR1 4BY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Planning Committee held at The 
Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Wednesday 30 October 2013 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor BA Durkin (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, JW Hope MBE, 

MAF Hubbard, JG Lester, RI Matthews, PJ McCaull, FM Norman, AJW Powers 
and GR Swinford 

 
  
72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors AM Atkinson, AN Bridges, PJ Edwards, J 
Hardwick, RC Hunt, Brigadier P Jones CBE, and PJ Watts. 
 

73. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.1.23 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor PJ McCaull 
attended the meeting as a substitute member for Councillor PJ Edwards. 
 

74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

75. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2013 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
(With reference to Minute 67 of the Planning Committee meeting held on 9 October: The Slip 
Tavern, Much Marcle, Ledbury, the Development Manager advised Members that the request 
to the applicant to cover the cost of an independent valuation of The Slip Tavern, as resolved 
by the Committee, had been declined and the Council did not have the funds available to 
cover this expenditure.) 
 

76. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
Observers from Shropshire Council 
 
The Chairman welcomed representatives from Shropshire Council who were attending to 
observe the meeting. 
 
Retirement of Mr M Willmont – Head of Neighbourhood Planning 
 
The Chairman paid tribute to Mike Willmont who was retiring.  He praised his consummate 
professionalism and long and dedicated service to the County and wished him a long and 
happy retirement. 
 

77. APPEALS   
 
The Planning Committee noted the report. 
 



 

 

78. 132226/F - FORMER WHITECROSS HIGH SCHOOL, BAGGALLAY STREET, 
HEREFORD   
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a presentation on the application.  With reference to 
point 9 of the Heads of Terms appended to the report (p42 of the agenda papers) she 
commented that it was expected that at least 70%, as opposed to the stated figure of 
80%, of the affordable housing units would be made available for social rent. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr J Baker, a resident, spoke in 
objection.  Ms J Morgan spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.8.2.2 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor PA 
Andrews, one of the local ward members, spoke on the application informing the 
Committee that she was also speaking on behalf of the other two local ward members. 
 
She expressed support for the application.  The site had been earmarked for residential 
development in the Unitary Development Plan.  The two main points of concern were 
flood risk and access.  The Environment Agency would determine whether a suitable 
flood alleviation scheme could be put in place.  In relation to access it had not proved 
possible to secure an alternative to Baggally Street, but it should be borne in mind that 
the road had previously serviced an 800 pupil school.  The applicant had indicated that 
they would work with local residents to seek to minimise disruption caused by 
construction work.  She considered it to be a sustainable development. 
 
The debate opened and the following principal points were made: 
 
• Disappointment was expressed, as a matter of principle, at the design of the 

proposed houses, highlighting the risk of future rises in energy bills. 
 
• Concern was also expressed about the loss of mature trees, an important feature of 

the City and its environs and the County.  A proposal was made that there should be 
a condition requiring that a minimum of 50% of the mature trees should be replaced 
with mature species that grow to full size, as opposed to ornamental trees. It was 
noted that flood alleviation methods would present some restrictions in relation to the 
location of trees. 

 
• A Member also requested conditions relating to a number of other matters including 

ecology and archaeology. 
 
• The Development Manager commented that the matters highlighted by Members 

were covered by conditions set out in the printed recommendation, noting in 
particular that a landscaping scheme would have to be submitted by the applicants 
and there was scope for account to be taken of the concerns Members had 
expressed in that process.  Members proposed that the local ward members should 
be involved in discussions on this aspect of the development.   

 
• A Member commented that it was unfortunate that the report did not incorporate a 

final, definitive view from the Environment Agency. It would be preferable if the 
Committee could have this information before it when determining applications. 

 
The local ward member was given the opportunity to close the debate.  She reiterated 
her support for the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That following the resolution of the outstanding issues raised by the Environment 
Agency planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions, and 
any other conditions deemed necessary following consultation with the 



 

 

Environment Agency, and subject to local ward members being consulted on the 
landscaping scheme and related conditions including ecology and archaeology: 
 
1. A01 Time limit for commencement (full permission) 

  
2. B01 Development in accordance with the approved plans 

 
3. C01 Samples of external materials 

 
4. E01 Site investigation - archaeology 

 
5. G10 Landscaping scheme  

 
6. G11 Landscaping scheme - implementation 

 
7. G04 Protection of trees/hedgerows that are to be retained 

 
8. G17 Provision of open space and play areas (outline permissions) 

 
9. H11 Parking - estate development (more than one house) 

 
10. H18 On site roads - submission of details 

 
11. H20 Road completion in 2 years 

 
12. K4 Nature Conservation - Implementation 

 
13. K5 Habitat Enhancement Scheme 

 
14. L01 Foul/surface water drainage 

 
15. L02 No surface water to connect to public system 

 
16. L03 No drainage run-off to public system 

 
17. L04 Comprehensive & Integrated draining of site 

 
18. “The recommendations set out in Section 6.3.10 and 6.3.11 of the 

ecologist’s preliminary report dated January 2013 should be followed 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 
An appropriately qualified and experienced ecological clerk of works 
should be appointed (or consultant engaged in that capacity) to carry 
out further survey work to establish the presence or otherwise of 
reptiles and protected species of mammal, and to oversee the 
ecological mitigation work.”   

 
Reasons: 
To ensure that all species are protected having regard to the Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and Policies NC1, NC6 & NC7 
of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
To comply with Herefordshire Council’s Policy NC8 and NC9 in 
relation to Nature Conservation and Biodiversity and to meet the 
requirements of the NPPF and the NERC Act 2006. 
 
 



 

 

19. Prior to commencement of the development, a habitat protection and 
enhancement scheme should be submitted to and be approved in 
writing by the local planning authority, and the scheme shall be 
implemented as approved.” 

 
Reasons: To ensure that all species are protected having regard to 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and Policies 
NC1, NC6 and NC7 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
To comply with Herefordshire Council’s Policy NC8 and NC9 in 
relation to Nature Conservation and Biodiversity and to meet the 
requirements of the NPPF and the NERC Act 2006. 
 

20. “Prior to commencement of development, a Construction 
Environmental Management Plan shall be submitted for approval in 
writing by the local planning authority and shall include timing of the 
works, details of storage of materials and measures to minimise the 
extent of dust, odour, noise, vibration and potential siltation/run-off 
arising from and construction process. The Plan shall be 
implemented as approved.” 

Reasons: To ensure that all species and sites are protected having 
regard to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and Policies 
NC1, NC6 and NC7 of Herefordshire’s Unitary Development Plan. 

 
To comply with policies NC8 and NC9 within Herefordshire’s Unitary 
Development Plan in relation to Nature Conservation and 
Biodiversity and to meet the requirements of the NPPF and the NERC 
Act 2006 
 

21. I 16 Construction Management Plan  

22. I51 – Details of Slab Levels  

22. B07 - Section 106 agreement (as set out in the Heads of Terms 
attached to the report as amended at the meeting)  

INFORMATIVES: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 

determining this application by assessing the proposal against planning 
policy and any other material considerations, including any 
representations that have been received. It has subsequently determined 
to grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in 
favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National 
Planning Policy Framework.   
 

2. N11A  - Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) - Birds  
 

3. N11C – General  
 
 
 
 



 

 

79. 132033/F & 132034/C LAND AT CHESTNUTS, THE AVENUE, ROSS ON WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Development Manager explained that discussions were taking place with the 
applicant and a revised application was to be submitted.  The application was therefore 
deferred until the next meeting. 
 

80. 132098/O  LAND ADJACENT TO WHITE HOUSE, BARTESTREE, HEREFORD, HR1 
4BY   
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application. 
 
In accordance with paragraph 4.8.8.2 of the Council’s Constitution, Councillor DW 
Greenow, the local ward member, spoke to indicate his support for the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A02 Time limit for submission of reserved matters (outline 

permission) reduced to 2 years – no contributions 
 

2. 
 

A03 Time limit for commencement (outline permission)reduced to 2 
years – no contributions 
 

3. A04 Approval of reserved matters 
 

4. A05 Plans and particulars of reserved matters 
 

5. Prior to the first occupation of either of the dwellings hereby 
approved a full specification of the construction of a footpath, 
parallel and adjacent to the A438 from the vehicular access into the 
site to the junction of the vehicular access to the Village Hall with the 
A438, shall be submitted to, approved in writing, and carried out fully 
on site in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety, to improve pedestrian 
access to and from the site and to conform with the requirements of 
Policies S1 and DR3 of Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan and 
the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

Informative: 
 
1. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 

determining this application by assessing the proposal against 
planning policy and any other material considerations, including any 
representations that have been received. It has subsequently 
determined to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 

81. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The Planning Committee noted the date of the next meeting. 
 



 

 

(The Schedule of Committee Updates solely reported that the application relating to land 
at the Chestnuts Ross-on Wye (Minute 79 refers) had been deferred to the next meeting 
and has not therefore been appended to these Minutes.) 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.00 am CHAIRMAN 


